

No. 17-6086

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

HERMAN AVERY GUNDY,

Petitioner,

—v.—

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF
THE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

David D. Cole
Counsel of Record
Amanda W. Shanor
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 544-1681
dcole@aclu.org

Jeffery P. Robinson
Ezekiel R. Edwards
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. SPECIAL NONDELEGATION CONCERNS ARE RAISED WHERE CONGRESS DELEGATES TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL, THE NATION’S PROSECUTOR, UNGUIDED DISCRETION TO DEFINE WHETHER CRIMINAL LAW APPLIES IN THE FIRST PLACE.....	5
A. Broad Delegation is Generally Permissible in the Administrative Setting, So Long As Congress Provides an Intelligible Principle	6
B. The Nondelegation Doctrine Demands More Specific Legislative Guidance in the Criminal Context.....	9
II. SORNA’S DELEGATION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL TO DECIDE WHO IS RETROACTIVELY SUBJECT TO ITS CRIMINAL OBLIGATIONS VIOLATES THE NONDELEGATION DOCTRINE	17
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	7
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014) .	14
<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979)	12
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	7, 8, 9
<i>Atkins v. Virginia</i> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	12
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	13
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U.S. 723 (2008)	2
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	7
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	14
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	1
<i>City of Indianapolis v. Edmond</i> , 531 U.S. 32 (2000)	11
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	13
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	6
<i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145 (1968)	12
<i>Escobedo v. Illinois</i> , 378 U.S. 478 (1964)	1
<i>Fahey v. Mallonee</i> , 332 U.S. 245 (1947)	16
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	1
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972) ...	14
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970)	11, 12
<i>INS v. Lopez-Mendoza</i> , 468 U.S. 1032 (1984)	11

<i>J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	7
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015)....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	13, 14
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948).....	8
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985)	13
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	6
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961)	1, 11
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> , 143 U.S. 649 (1892) .	6
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	1
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	6, 7, 22, 23
<i>N.Y. Cent. Sec. Corp. v. United States</i> , 287 U.S. 12 (1932)	8, 16, 22
<i>Nat’l Broad. Co. v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 190 (1943)	3, 8, 16
<i>New Jersey v. T.L.O.</i> , 469 U.S. 325 (1985).....	11
<i>Nixon v. Admin. of Gen. Servs.</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977)	10
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)..	7
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	13
<i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	18, 20
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	12
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018)	13

<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940)	9
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	1
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	16, 21, 22
<i>United States v. Apel</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1144 (2014)	14
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 381 U.S. 437 (1965).....	10, 15
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 333 U.S. 483 (1948)	7
<i>United States v. Grimaud</i> , 220 U.S. 506 (1911)	16, 22, 23
<i>United States v. Hinckley</i> , 550 F.3d 926 (10th Cir. 2008)	20
<i>United States v. Hudson</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 32 (1812).....	15
<i>United States v. Janis</i> , 428 U.S. 433 (1976)	11
<i>United States v. L. Cohen Grocery Co.</i> , 255 U.S. 81 (1921)	16
<i>United States v. Madera</i> , 528 F.3d 852 (11th Cir. 2008)	21
<i>United States v. Nichols</i> , 784 F.3d 666 (10th Cir. 2015)	18
<i>United States v. Regan</i> , 232 U.S. 37 (1914)	12
<i>United States v. Rickett</i> , 535 Fed. App'x 668 (10th Cir. 2013)	20, 21
<i>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982)	13
<i>Walker v. Sauvinet</i> , 92 U.S. (2 Otto) 90 (1875).....	12

<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	6
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	16, 22, 23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	6

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 9	10
U.S. Const. art. I, §10	10
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	12
U.S. Const. amend. IV	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. V	4, 11
U.S. Const. amend. VI	4, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. VII	12
U.S. Const. amend. VIII	4, 11, 12
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	12
18 U.S.C. § 2250(a)	17
Controlled Substances Act ,	
21 U.S.C. § 811(c)(4)-(6)	21
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(1)	21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(3)	21
21 U.S.C. § 811(h)(4)	21, 22
21 U.S.C. § 812(b)(1)	22
28 U.S.C. § 547	18

Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act,	
34 U.S.C. § 20901	23
34 U.S.C. § 20911	19
34 U.S.C. § 20913(d).....	<i>passim</i>
34 U.S.C. § 20914(a)	19
34 U.S.C. § 20915(a)	19
34 U.S.C. § 20915(b)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Br. for the United States, <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	20, 24
David B. Spence & Frank Cross, <i>A Public Choice Case for the Administrative State</i> , 89 Geo. L.J. 97 (2000).....	9
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Greed, Chaos, and Governance</i> (1997)	9
Jerry L. Mashaw, <i>Prodelegation: Why Administrators Should Make Political Decisions</i> , 1 J. L. Econ. & Org. 81 (1981).....	9
Peter H. Schuck, <i>Delegation and Democracy: Comments on David Schoenbrod</i> , 20 Cardozo L. Rev. 775 (1999)	9
Oral Arg. Tr., <i>Reynolds v. United States</i> , 565 U.S. 432 (2012)	24
Rachel E. Barkow, <i>Separation of Powers and the Criminal Law</i> , 58 Stan. L. Rev. 989 (2006)	3, 15
<i>The Federalist</i> (C. Rossiter ed. 1961),	
No. 47 (James Madison).....	3
No. 84 (Alexander Hamilton).....	10
